believed to be dependent on public transit services, at least in the near term, the true size of this
foregone trip share needs to be determined with greater accuracy.

Further sensitivity testing was also carried out to determine how specific trip cost savings
assumptions were impacting these benefits results.  Both work trip and “Other”, non-work trip

Public Transit in Tennessee

4.14

cost savings from foregone trips were examined. Table 4.8 Part A shows the impacts on net transit
mobility  benefits of changing the Baseline assumption on costs incurred due to foregone work
trips. This was done by changing the Baseline assumption of annual transit rider income from
$20,000 per year, to $18,000, $22,000 and $24,000 per year respectively. For every additional
$2,000 per year increase or decrease in annual income, net mobility benefits rise or fall by some
$4.8 million dollars.

Figure 4.7 Urban Mobility Benefits: Sensitivity to Foregone Trip Percentages.

Table 4.6 Urban Mobility-Based Accessibility Benefits: 10% Foregone Trips Scenario.

Benefits in 000's $   User Cost   Foregone   Congestion   Total Mobility

Urban System   Savings   Trip Savings   Mitigation   Benefits

Chattanooga 4,244 6,994 716 11,954

Knoxville 2,584 5,963 15 8,562

Memphis 26,590 44,519 5,505 76,614

Nashville 11,369 24,752 2,077 38,198

Small Urban Systems 4,338 5,501 445 10,283

Total 49,125 87,730 8,757 145,611

Public Transit in Tennessee

4.15

Table 4.7 Urban Mobility-Based Accessibility Benefits: Zero Percent Foregone Trips
Scenario.

Benefits in 000’s $
   Urban System

   User Cost
   Savings

   Foregone
Trip Savings

Congestion
 Mitigation

Total Mobility
   Benefits

Chattanooga 4,915 0 744 5,660

Knoxville 2,980 0 24 3,004

Memphis 30,549 0 5,646 36,195

Nashville 13,333 0 2,148 15,481

Small Urban Systems 4,763 0 460 5,223

Total 56,540.7 0.0 9,021.6 65,562.3

Table 4.8 Part B shows the effects of varying the average costs of ”Other” non-work trips on net
mobility benefits.  Benefits estimates vary from $140.5 million to $160.7 million as these costs
change from $20 to $40 per one-way transit trip.  Part C of this table shows the results of varying
the cost per mile of substituted automobile (including friend/relative) trips around the Baseline
value of 44.5 cents/mile: from $32.5 cents/mile to$53.1 cents /mile (see Chapter 2).  The
resulting mobility benefits vary from $136.2 million to $152.3 million. As with Parts A and B of
Table 4.8, these estimates are derived for the Baseline 10% Foregone Trips Scenario. Part D of